amortised over the useful life of the software on a straight-line basis. The amortisation is reviewed at least at the end of
each reporting period and any changes are treated as changes in accounting estimates.

Where costs incurred to configure or customise do not result in the recognition of an intangible software asset, then
those costs that provide the Group with a distinct service (in addition to the SaaS access) are now recognised as expenses
when the supplier provides the services. When such costs incurred do not provide a distinct service, the costs are now
recognised as expenses over the duration of the SaaS contract. Previously some costs had been capitalised and amortised
over its useful life.

A fulfilment asset is recognised for costs which are eligible for capitalisation under AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the
amounts provided.

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS NOTES

31 DECEMBER
2020

AS ORIGINALLY
PRESENTED

$’000

IMPACT OF
CHANGE

IN ACCOUNTING
POLICY

$’000

31 DECEMBER
2020

RESTATED
$’000

Agency revenue from the provision of travel 2 147,850 (420) 147,430

Amortisation and depreciation (82,829) 6,382 (76,447)

Communication & IT 5 (54,541) (1,696) (56,237)

Other expenses 5 (12,507) 179 (12,328)

(Loss) before income tax (317,289) 4,445 (312,844)

Income tax credit 83,745 (1,426) 82,319

(Loss) after income tax (233,544) 3,019 (230,525)

(Loss) after tax attributable to:

Company owners (233,248) 3,019 (230,229)

Non-controlling interests (296) - (296)

(233,544) 3,019 (230,525)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Payments to suppliers and employees (1,170,682) (1,696) (1,172,378)

Net cash (outflow) from operating activities (659,964) (1,696) (661,660)

Payments for intangibles (18,347) 1,696 (16,651)

Net cash inflow from investing activities 39,170 1,696 40,866

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

39 HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2021 FLIGHT CENTRE TRAVEL GROUP

22  BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(Loss) / earnings per share for (loss) / profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the company

CENTS CENTS CENTS
RESTATED

Basic (loss) / earnings per share 18 (117.2) 1.6 (115.6)

Diluted (loss) / earnings per share 18 (117.2) 1.6 (115.6)

2020
$’000

RESTATED

Opening retained profits 31 December as originally presented 54,469

Impact on:

Intangible assets (45,773)

Deferred tax assets 10,930

Fulfilment assets 5,646

Foreign exchange reserve (1,006)

Opening retained profits 31 December - restated 24,266

Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements

In the process of applying the above policy, management has made the following judgements which have the most
significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

• Determining whether cloud computing arrangements contain a software licence intangible asset